

1 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES & ORS.
FIR No. 75/2017
PS Khajuri Khas

28.05.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Rahees,
Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Nadeem alongwith accused
Nadeem.
Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rehan Khan.
Accused Mohd. Rahees, Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Rehan
Khan produced from JC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW11 Abdul Gaffar is present after he was bound down for
today.

IO Inspector Pradeep Vats and IO SI Kuldeep Singh have
appeared in pursuance of notice issued to them.

Notice issued to IO Inspector Tej Ram Meena received back
duly served, however, a request has been received on his behalf seeking
exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is on EL and
is traveling out of Delhi. The request is accompanied with the order
passed by the DCP Security HQ, qua the EL of the IO.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

PW-11 Abdul Gaffar is discharged unexamined for today at
the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State, since, the main IO Inspector Tej
Ram Meena had not appeared today and his assistance is required to
trace out the medical documents pertaining to the witness. He is bound
down for the NDOH. Let, the diet money be paid to him.

Let, fresh notice be issued to IO Inspector Tej Ram Meena,
IO Inspector Pradeep Vats and IO SI Kuldeep Singh for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on **01.07.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.05.2025